New Section 5 of the Original Agreement hereby created in its entirety to read: 

5. OUTSTANDING AMOUNT PAYMENT PLAN. 

(a) Lessee acknowledges and agrees that as of March 15, 2017 Lessee failed to 
pay past-due outstanding amounts in dockage or vessel fees and related charges of 
no less than Two Hundred Sixty Nine Thousand Two Hundred and Forty Seven 
Dollars ($269,247.00) immediately owing to the City, and in lieu of default upon 
request from Lessee, the City will agree to a payment plan respecting such 
outstanding amounts as further described in this Section 5(a).  Lessee agrees the 
unwanted continued existence of these outstanding amounts are material

[...]

property thereon, to become the exclusive property of the City, and that all such 

land and property will be in good condition. 

(b) Lessee further acknowledges and agrees that as of March 15, 2017 Lessee 
failed to pay past-due outstanding amounts in dockage or vessel fees and related 
charges of no less than Three Hundred Sixty Three Thousand Dollars ($363,000.00) 
owing to the City, and in lieu of default upon request from Lessee, the City will 
agree to a payment plan respecting such outstanding amounts as further described in 
this Section 5(b).  Lessee agrees the unwanted continued existence of these 
outstanding amounts are material considerations in continuing this Agreement

[...]

Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) per month toward the outstanding past-due 
balance discussed in Section 5(a) above, upon determination by the Port Director 
with the prior consent of the City Chief Financial Officer, Lessee shall remit to 
Lessor any unabated balance remaining from the Three Hundred Sixty Three 
Thousand Dollars ($363,000.00) in outstanding receivables owed by Lessee to 
Lessor but which are held in abeyance.  Upon determination of the Port Director 
with the prior consent of the City Chief Financial Officer that  any or all of the 
entire outstanding balance in this Section 5(b) is not covered by the Grant, then, in

[...]

Section 6 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read:  

6. RENT.  

(a) Effective upon the Commencement Date of this Agreement, and as 
compensation for the exclusive use of the facilities described in Section 4 
above, Lessee shall pay to Lessor rent in the amount of One Hundred Four 
Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($104,400.00) per year payable in twelve 
(12) equal monthly payments of Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars 
($8,700.00) per month, plus sales tax, due and payable in advance on the 
first (1st) day of each month, and such rental rates subject to the increases as 
stated in the renewal terms in Section 2 above. 

(b) Rental rates for Lessee’s expansion of its Leased Premises to include